Amortisation of intangible assets arising from business combination (117) (124)
Costs relating to strategic consulting engagement (39) –
Other non-trading items (refer to note 5.1) (11) (7)

(137) (140)

Amortisation of intangible assets arising from business combination
Purchased and developed computer software (refer to note 14) (17)  (16)
Intangible assets (refer to note 16) (100)  (108)

(117)  (124)

5.1 During the year, African Rainbow Capital Proprietary Limited (ARC), a wholly-owned subsidiary of Ubuntu-Botho
Investments Proprietary Limited, was introduced to the group as an empowerment shareholder with an issue of shares
by a subsidiary of the group, Alexander Forbes Limited (AFL). The difference between the consideration paid by ARC
for their 10% equity holding in AFL and the fair value resulted in a share-based payment expense of R5 million. In the
determination of the fair value the market capitalisation of AFGH was used and adjusted for subsidiaries not owned by
AFL. Other adjustment factors include a control premium, a minority discount and a marketability discount.

Other non-trading items include developed software written off.

43

Notes to the group financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 March 2017

Rm 2017 2016

6. Investment income*
Interest income  115  77

Investment and dividend income 33 21

Foreign exchange gains/(losses) on intergroup loans 8 (5)

 156  93

Multi-manager operations

Investment income linked to policyholder tax expense  22  70

Total investment income  178  163

Investment income is derived from the following categories of financial assets:

Loans receivable  115  77

Financial assets designated at fair value  63  86

 178  163

* R estated.

7. Finance costs
Finance costs derived from financial liabilities classified and carried at amortised costs:

Interest on borrowings  (66) (57)

Other interest  (23) (12)

 (89) (69)

8. Income tax expense*
South African income tax

Current tax  (268)  (248)

Current year  (274)  (210)

Prior years  6  (38)

Deferred tax  33  39

Current year  26  32

Prior years  7  7

Foreign income tax

Current tax  (4)  (16)

Current year  (4)  (16)

Prior years  – –

Foreign withholding tax  (5)  (6)

Income tax expense relating to corporate profits (244) (231)

Income tax expense on policyholder investment returns  (22)  (70)

Current tax – current year  (24)  (108)

Deferred – current year  2  38

Income tax expense  (266)  (301)

* R estated.

Alexander Forbes Group Holdings Limited  |  Annual financial statements for the year ended 31 March 201744

Notes to the group financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 March 2017

% 2017 2016

8. Income tax expense* (continued)

The standard South African income tax rate for companies is reconciled to the group’s
actual tax rate as follows:

South African income tax rate for companies 28.0 28.0

Adjusted for the effects of:

Foreign withholding tax 0.6 0.7

Policyholder tax 2.5 7.6

Unutilised tax losses (net of prior-year assessment loss utilised) 0.1 3.2

Exempt income (1.2) (0.1)

Disallowed expenses

Legal fees 0.6 0.1

Donations 0.2 0.2

Goodwill 0.2 –

Fair value adjustment of treasury shares 0.1 (1.8)

Loss on disposal of investment in subsidiary 0.4 (4.6)

Sundry items (0.1) (0.2)

Foreign tax rates (0.4) 0.3

Prior-year underprovision (net of prior-year overprovision) (1.5) (0.8)

Adjustment for capital gains included in taxable income 0.5 –

Effective tax rate per income statement 30.0 32.6

* R estated.

9. Profit attributable to non-controlling interest
Profit attributable to non-controlling interest 109 145

The profits attributable to non-controlling interest result mainly from a non-controlling interest in LCP (disposed of in the
current year) and ARC. Other non-controlling interests relate to certain operations within the emerging markets business
unit. Details of non-wholly-owned subsidiaries are provided in Note 48: Consolidated and unconsolidated entities.

45

Notes to the group financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 March 2017

10. Earnings per share
10.1 Basic earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit for the period attributable to equity holders by the weighted

[…]

During the year under review management enhanced its process with regard to the accounting provision for tax payable
by AF Investments on behalf of policyholders. This enhancement highlighted an error in the calculation of the income
tax provision recorded in the 2016 financial year. The policyholder taxes were overstated in our financial accounts by
R127 million. As the principal payer of this tax liability, policyholder taxes are included in tax expense on the income
statement of AF Investments. The right to recover the taxes from the policyholder is recorded as a financial asset and
deducted from the policyholder assets. The policyholder liabilities are then reduced to match the policyholder assets,
resulting in a gain recorded under investment income.

It is important to note that there is no impact on operating profit, profit after tax, total assets, total liabilities and
accumulated profits in equity. In addition, there is no impact on previously disclosed earnings per share figures and return
on assets or equity figures. The financial impact of this restatement is shown below.

Rm
Restated

 2016  Adjustment
As reported

 2016

Assets

Financial assets held under multi-manager investment contracts 276 385 127 276 258

Financial assets of insurance and cell-captive facilities 253 – 253

Other assets 12 126 – 12 126

Financial assets 362 (127) 489

Assets of disposal groups classified as held for sale 131 – 131

Total assets 289 257 – 289 257

Equity and liabilities

Total equity 6 156 – 6 156

Financial liabilities held under multi-manager investment contracts 276 509 127 276 382

Liabilities of insurance and cell-captive facilities 253 – 253

Other liabilities 5 999 – 5 999

Deferred tax liabilities 262 (60) 322

Tax liabilities 35 (67) 102

Liabilities of disposal group classified as held for sale 43 – 43

Total liabilities 283 101 – 283 101

Total equity and liabilities 289 257 – 289 257

103

Notes to the group financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 March 2017

51. Restatement of comparatives (continued)

Rm
Restated

 2016  Adjustment
Discontinued

operations
As reported

 2016

Continuing operations

Operating profit 765 – (308) 1 073

Investment income 163 (127) (4) 294

Finance costs (69) – 2 (71)

Reported profit arising from accounting for policyholder
investments in treasury shares 59 – – 59

Share of net profit of associates (net of income tax) 4 – – 4

Profit before tax 922 (127) (310) 1 359

Income tax expense relating to corporate profits (231) – 40 (271)

Income tax expense related to policyholder investment
returns (70) 127 – (197)

Profit for the year from continuing operations 621 – (270) 891

Discontinued operations

Profit/(loss) on discontinued operations (net of income tax) 253 – 270 (17)

Profit for the year 874  – – 874

Profit attributable to:

Equity holders 729 – – 729

Non-controlling interest 145 – – 145

874  – – 874

Earnings per share (cents)

Basic earnings per share 56.9 – – 56.9

Headline earnings per share 58.1 – – 58.1

Diluted earnings per share 56.4 – – 56.4

Weighted average number of shares 1 282 – – 1 282

Alexander Forbes Group Holdings Limited  |  Annual financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2017104

COMPANY INCOME STATEMENT
for the year ended 31 March 2017

Rm Notes 2017 2016

Revenue* 1 531 533

Operating expenses (16) (11)

Operating profit 515 522

Non-trading and capital items 2 – (3)

Profit before taxation 515 519

Income tax expense – –

Profit for the year 515 519

* P reviously presented as investment income.

COMPANY STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
for the year ended 31 March 2017

Rm 2017 2016

Profit for the year 515 519

Other comprehensive profit for the year (net of income tax) – –

Total comprehensive profit for the year (net of income tax) 515 519

COMPANY STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
for the year ended 31 March 2017

Rm
Share

capital

Non-
distributable

reserves
Accumulated

profit
Total

equity

At 1 April 2015 6 192 (161) (165) 5 866

Issue of shares* – – – –

Dividends paid – – (355) (355)

Share-based payment – 18 – 18

Profit for the year – – 519 519

At 31 March 2016 6 192 (143) (1) 6 048

Dividends paid – – (512) (512)

Share-based payment – 12 – 12

Profit for the year – – 515 515

At 31 March 2017 6 192 (131) 2 6 063

*  During the prior year the company issued 39 million shares to the Employee Share Option Plan for 1 cent per share.

105

COMPANY STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
at 31 March 2017

Rm Notes 2017 2016

Assets

Investment in subsidiary 3 5 748 5 748

Receivables from group companies 316 302

Cash and cash equivalents 7 4

Total assets 6 071 6 054

Equity and liabilities

Share capital 4 6 192 6 192

Non-distributable reserves (131) (143)

Accumulated profit/(loss) 2 (1)

Total equity 6 063 6 048

Other payables 8 6

Total liabilities 8 6

Total equity and liabilities 6 071 6 054

COMPANY STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS